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RAJYA SABHA 
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TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.9.2020 

 
CULTURAL MAPPING OF ODISSI MUSIC 

  
979.  DR. AMAR PATNAIK: 

 
Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:   
 
(a) whether Government has comprehensive cultural mapping data on Odissi music, 

if so,  the details thereof; 
 
(b)  If not, the reasons there for; 
 
(c) the steps taken by Government to promote Odissi music in the    country? 
 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CULTURE & TOURISM 

(PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 
 

(a) Ministry of Culture Supports and encourages various form of performing  arts 
through Sangeet Natak Academy, Lalit kala Academy, Zonal Cultural Centres 
and other agencies. National Mission for Cultural mapping (NMCM), a mission 
under the Ministry has mapped odissi art forms in various  categories like dance, 
music, instrument ,chowka and postures.   Details are available in  Annexure-I.   
Around 70 Artists have been  registered through secondary sources on these art 
forms with the Mission . 

(b) Does not arise 

(c) As Above 

 



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION 979 FOR 20.09.2020 

 Form Description 
Odissi Dance Odissi is the dance tradition from the present day Orissa. There are 

sculptures showing this dance form in the Khandagiri and Udayagiri 
caves belonging to the 2nd century B.C. In Odissi dance style the 
basic posture is called chowka, which literally means rectangular. The 
posture brings to the mind the idol of Lord Jagannath of Puri.The 
basic posture of Odissi dance is called chowka, meaning rectangular, 
because both the two legs and the two hands form as if rectangles in 
space. Samabhanga is a stance where body is held erect with no 
bends and its weight is equally divided on each of the two legs. In 
Abhanga kind of stance the weight of the body is more on one leg so 
that the hip of the other side comes out making a gentle curve of the 
body at the waist. Tribhanga literally means 'three bends'. Tribhanga 
is the bend posture which is the distinctive posture of the Odissi 
dance style. 
 

Odissi Dance 
(Music 
Instrument) 

Sculpturesque poses abound in Odissi dance. They are called 
bhangis. The playing of Veena is mimed with the bhangi. Here the 
dancer suggests playing of Veena while seated. 
 

Chowka dance "Odissi is the dance tradition from the present day Orissa. There are 
sculptures showing this dance form in the Khandagiri and Udayagiri 
caves belonging to the 2nd century B.C. In Odissi dance style the 
basic posture is called chowka, which literally means rectangular. The 
posture brings to the mind the idol of Lord Jagannath of Puri." 
 

Odissi Dance 
(Veena 
instrument) 

There are countless sculpted figures of musicians and dancers on the 
walls of numerous temples in Orissa. It shows a lady playing Veena 
while standing in a graceful bhangi. 
 

Odissi Dance 
(Posture) 

Aakunchanna, the most depicted posture in odissi dance. 

Odissi Dance 
(Gesture) 

This is the expressional passages of odissi dance. Various kinds of 
codified hand -gestures are used while doing the abhinaya, for eg. 
gavaasksha which means ‘a window’. 
 



 

Odissi Dance 
(Instrument) 

The sculpturesque pose suggests playing of a two-faced drum. Such 
a drum which is played with the Odissi dance is called mardal. 
Therefore, the bhangi is named as mardala. 
 

Odissi Dance 
(Movement) 

In the terminology of the odissi the samyuta-hasta (gesture with both 
the hands) is although known as garuda(the mythical bird and the 
vehicle of Lord Vishnu), it is used for suggesting any bird. 

Odissi Dance 
(Costumes) 

Depiction of a deer is done in odissi dance in many ways. Usually the 
asamyuta hasta (gesture with one hands) named gomukhais 
gestured accompanied with dance movements that evokes the gait of 
a deer. 

Odissi Dance 
(Expressions) 

Many expressional numbers in the repertoire of odissi dance draws 
upon the krishna legend, especially those based on the ashtapadis of 
‘Geeta Govinda’ by jayadeva of 12 th century A.D. krishna is usually 
depicted lifting one hand above the head, representing the peacock 
feather on his crwon(mukut) The other hand is held near the lips 
representing the playing of the flute. 

 


